below for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the acquisition of the Properties
(the “Acquisitions”) as if the Acquisitions have been taken place on 31 March 2012.

This unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group has been
prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may
not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group had the Acquisitions
been completed as at 31 March 2012 or at any future date.

The Group
 at 31 March

 2012 Pro forma adjustments

 Pro forma
 total

for the
 Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 62,379 —  —  62,379
Investment properties 1,632,626 62,000  — 1,694,626
Available-for-sale

investments 35,530  —  —  35,530
Loans receivable 5,725  —  —  5,725
Deposits paid for

acquisition of an
investment property 18,000  —  —  18,000

Deferred tax assets 15,241  —  —  15,241

1,769,501 62,000  — 1,831,501

— 18 —

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT
OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

The Group
 at 31 March

 2012 Pro forma adjustments

 Pro forma
 total

for the
 Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Current assets
Properties held for

development for sale  344,256  —  —  344,256
Properties held for sale  186,757  —  —  186,757
Investments held for

trading  149,009  —  —  149,009
Trade and other receivables  31,031  —  —  31,031
Loans receivable  53,721  —  —  53,721
Bank balances and cash  403,369 (70,065) 39 333,343

 1,168,143 (70,065) 39 1,098,117

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  58,768  — 39 58,807
Bills payable  3,687  —  —  3,687
Tax payable  39,321  —  —  39,321
Secured bank borrowings  17,308  —  —  17,308

 119,084  — 39 119,123

Net current assets  1,049,059 (70,065)  — 978,994

Total assets less current
liabilities  2,818,560 (8,065)  — 2,810,495

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities  166,436  —  —  166,436
Secured bank borrowings  361,471  —  —  361,471

 527,907  —  —  527,907

Net assets  2,290,653 (8,065)  — 2,282,588

— 19 —

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT
OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

Notes:

1.	 The figures are extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as
at 31 March 2012, as set out in the published audited annual report of the Company for the year